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SETTING UP OF NEW FPIs IN UP 

 

 

4226. SHRI ANURAG SHARMA: 

           

      Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state: 

 

 

(a) the details of Food Processing Industries (FPIs) functional in State of Uttar Pradesh 

presently; 

 

(b) the number of proposals that have been received from Uttar Pradesh for setting up of new  

FPIs during the last three years; and 

  

(c) the other steps taken/being taken by the Government to promote FPIs in the country 

including Jhansi and Lalitpur? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL) 

 

(a): The data for registered manufacturing sector including food processing sector is brought 

out by the Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation through the Annual Survey of 

Industries. As per latest Annual Survey of Industries (ASI) 2018-19, total number of operational 

food processing industries in the State of Uttar Pradesh were 1792. 

 

(b): As per SAMPADA Portal for PRADHAN MANTRI KISAN SAMPADA YOJANA 

(PMKSY) scheme, the Ministry of Food Processing Industries have received 106 proposals from 

the State of Uttar Pradesh for the various component schemes under PMKSY. 

 

(c): Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) is implementing the PRADHAN 

MANTRI KISAN SAMPADA YOJANA (PMKSY) for overall growth and development of food 

processing sector across the country including Jhansi and Lalitpur districts of Uttar Pradesh. 

PMKSY schemes are demand driven and financial assistance is provided to the eligible 

applicants selected against the Expression of Interests (EoI) issued by the MoFPI from time to 

time. The Ministry is also implementing the PM Formalisation of Micro Food Processing 

Enterprises Scheme (PM FME Scheme) with One District One Product (ODOP) approach. In 

Uttar Pradesh, 75 districts have been identified with ODOP.  Jhansi has been selected for Basil 

and Lalitpur has been selected for Turmeric. 

 

 

***** 


